reactions 
(including 
bleeding, 
bruising, 
erythema, 
itching, 
pain, 
swelling)* 

Pyrexia     

*see Description of selected adverse reactions, below.  

Description of selected adverse reactions 

Malignancies and lymphoproliferative disorders 
One hundred and twenty-nine (129) new malignancies of various types were observed in 4,114 
rheumatoid arthritis patients treated in clinical trials with etanercept for up to approximately 6 years, 
including 231 patients treated with etanercept in combination with methotrexate in the 2-year active-

[...]

a 75% improvement in the Psoriasis Area and Severity Index score from baseline) at 12 weeks. 

Study 1 was a Phase 2 study in patients with active, but clinically stable, plaque psoriasis involving 
≥ 10% of the body surface area who were ≥ 18 years old. One hundred and twelve (112) patients were 
randomised to receive a dose of 25 mg of etanercept (n = 57) or placebo (n = 55) twice a week for 24 
weeks. 

Study 2 evaluated 652 patients with chronic plaque psoriasis using the same inclusion criteria as study 
1 with the addition of a minimum psoriasis area and severity index (PASI) of 10 at screening.

[...]

reactions 
(including 
bleeding, 
bruising, 
erythema, 
itching, 
pain, 
swelling)* 

Pyrexia     

*see Description of selected adverse reactions, below.  

Description of selected adverse reactions 

Malignancies and lymphoproliferative disorders 
One hundred and twenty-nine (129) new malignancies of various types were observed in 4,114 
rheumatoid arthritis patients treated in clinical trials with etanercept for up to approximately 6 years, 
including 231 patients treated with etanercept in combination with methotrexate in the 2-year active-

[...]

a 75% improvement in the Psoriasis Area and Severity Index score from baseline) at 12 weeks. 

Study 1 was a Phase 2 study in patients with active, but clinically stable, plaque psoriasis involving 
≥ 10% of the body surface area who were ≥ 18 years old. One hundred and twelve (112) patients were 
randomised to receive a dose of 25 mg of etanercept (n = 57) or placebo (n = 55) twice a week for 24 
weeks. 

Study 2 evaluated 652 patients with chronic plaque psoriasis using the same inclusion criteria as study 
1 with the addition of a minimum psoriasis area and severity index (PASI) of 10 at screening.